
Shadow 
Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday 18 September 2018
Time: 6.15 pm 

(or at the conclusion of the immediately preceding Joint 
Executive (Cabinet) Committee meeting, whichever is the later)

Venue: Conference Chamber West
West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
IP33 3YU

Membership: Chairman John Griffiths
Vice Chairman James Waters

Conservative 
Members (15) 

David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P
Carol Bull
Andy Drummond
Stephen Edwards
Robert Everitt
Ian Houlder

Sara Mildmay-White
Robin Millar
Alaric Pugh
Joanna Rayner
Lance Stanbury
Peter Stevens

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Five Members
Committee 
administrator:

Claire Skoyles
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01284 757176
Email: claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information
Venue: West Suffolk House

Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757176
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to agenda 
and reports 
before the 
meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection at the above 
and following address:

District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk IP28 7EY

at least five clear days before the meeting. They are also available to view on 
our website.

Attendance at 
meetings:

The West Suffolk Shadow Council actively welcomes members of the public 
and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its meetings as 
possible in public.

Public 
participation:

Member
[...]
l and West 
Suffolk Shadow Authority

11 - 20

Report No: EXC/SA/18/009
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Members: Stephen Edwards and 
Ian Houlder
Chairmen of the Committees: FHDC Cllr Louis Busuttil and 
SEBC Cllr Sarah Broughton
Lead Officer: Greg Stevenson 

7.  Transfer of Joint Policies to West Suffolk Council 21 - 24

Report No: EXC/SA/18/010
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Members: Ruth Bowman and Carol Bull
Lead Officers: Davina Howes and Liz Barnard 

8.  Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: 1 September 
2018 to 6 May 2019

25 - 36

To consider the most recently published version of the Shadow 
Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan.

Report No: EXC/SA/18/011
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Member: John Griffiths
Lead Officer: Ian Gallin



EXC.SA.10.07.2018

Shadow 
Executive 
(Cabinet)

Minutes of a meeting of the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) held on
Tuesday 10 July 2018 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 

Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors

Chairman John Griffiths (Leader of the Shadow Council)
Vice Chairman James Waters (Deputy Leader of the Shadow Council)

David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Carol Bull
Andy Drummond
Stephen Edwards
Ian Houlder

Sara Mildmay-White
Robin Millar
Alaric Pugh
Joanna Rayner
Lance Stanbury
Peter Stevens

In attendance:
Simon Cole

4. Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robert Everitt.

5. Minutes 

The minutes from the meeting held on 5 June 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6. Open Forum 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item.

7. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



EXC.SA.10.07.2018

8. West Suffolk Council - Setting the Strategic Context for the 
Development of the 2019/2020 Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Plans (Report No: EXC/SA/18/002)

The Shadow Executive (Cabinet) considered this report which set out the 
str
[...]
binet) Decisions Plan: 1 July 2018 to 6 May 
2019 (Report No: EXC/SA/18/006)

The Shadow Executive (Cabinet) considered this report which was the 
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan covering the period 1 July 2018 to 
6 May 2019.

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Shadow Executive (Cabinet).  However, no further information or 
amendments were requested on this occasion.

The Meeting concluded at 6.32 pm

Signed by:

Chairman

Page 6



EXC/SA/18/008

Shadow 
Executive
(Cabinet) 
Title of Report: Report of the Forest Heath and 

St Edmundsbury Performance 
and Audit Scrutiny 
Committees: 25 July 2018

Report No: EXC/SA/18/008
Report to and 
date:

Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) 18 September 2018

Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) 
Members:

Stephen Edwards
Tel: 07904 389982
Email: 
stephen.edwards@forest-
heath.gov.uk

Ian Houlder
Tel: 01359 250912
Email: 
ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.u
k

Chairman of the 
Committees:

Councillor Louis Busuttil 
FHDC Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee
Tel: 01638 810517
Email: 
louis.busuttil@forest-
heath.gov.uk

Councillor Sarah 
Broughton 
SEBC Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee 
Tel: 01284 787327
Email: 
sarah.broughton@stedsbc.
gov.uk

Lead Officer: Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: On 25 July 2018, St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s 
and Forest Heath District Council’s Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committees held an informal joint 
meeting together, and considered the following items 
jointly: 

(1) Approach to Delivering a Sustainable West 
Suffolk Budget 2019-2020 and Medium Term 
Plan; and

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.broughton@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.broughton@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


EXC/SA/18/008

(2) Appointment of Auditors for West Suffolk Council. 

A separate report is included on this Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) agenda for Item (2) above.

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/008, being the report for both St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s and Forest Heath 
District Council’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committees, be noted.

Key Decision: No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒
Report for information only.

Consultation:  See reports listed in Section 2 below.

Alternative option(s):  See reports listed in Section 2 below.

Implications: 
Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☐
Please see background papers.

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☐
Please see background papers.

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☐
Please see background papers.

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details

Yes ☐    No ☐
Please see background papers.

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☐
Please see background papers.

Risk/opportunity assessment: Please see background papers.

Ward(s) affected: All Wards

Background papers: Please see background papers, which 
are listed at the end of the report.

Documents attached: None

Page 8



EXC/SA/18/008

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation

1.1 Approach to Delivering a Sustainable West Suffolk Budget 2019-
2020 and Medium Term Plan (Report Nos: PAS/SE/18/024 and 
PAS/FH/18/023)

1.1.1 Shadow Council on 17 July 2018, considered the recommendations from 
the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) regarding the adoption of the new West 
Suffolk Council’s Strategic Framework and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  As the report was published prior to that date, the report was 
written on the basis that those recommendations would be supported by 
the Shadow Council, which was the case.  The Shadow Council was also 
asked to support the key principles set out in Report No: EXC/SA/18/002 
for the development of the 2019-2020 budget and medium term financial 
plans for the new West Suffolk Council.  

1.1.2 Recognising the important role the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committees played in the development of the budget, it was agreed that 
a report be brought to each Committee, setting out the proposed 
approach to achieving these principles, including timescales and next 
steps.

1.1.3 The Committees received the above authority-respective report at a joint 
meeting, which set out the proposed approach and timescales around the 
2019-2020 budget setting process against the agreed principles, as we 
head into the new West Suffolk Council.

1.1.4 The Committees considered and noted the report and the approach set 
out for delivering a Sustainable West Suffolk Budget for 2019-2020 and 
Medium Term Plan, and did not raise any issues.

2. Background Papers

2.1.1 Report No: PAS/SE/18/024 and PAS/FH/18/023 to the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committees: Approach to Delivering a Sustainable West 
Suffolk Budget 2019-2020 and Medium Term Plan 

Page 9

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s29255/PAS.SE.18.024%20-%20Approach%20to%20Delivering%20a%20Sustainable%20MTFS%202019-2020.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s29232/PAS.FH.18.023%20-%20Approach%20to%20Delivering%20a%20Sustainable%20MTFS%202019-2020.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



EXC/SA/18/009

Shadow 
Executive
(Cabinet) 
Title of Report: Recommendations of the 

Forest Heath and St 
Edmundsbury Performance 
and Audit Scrutiny 
Committees: 25 July 2018: 
Arrangements for 
Appointment of External 
Auditors for the West Suffolk 
Council and West Suffolk 
Shadow Authority

Report No: EXC/SA/18/009
Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) 18 September 2018

Report to and 
dates:

Shadow Council 25 September 2018
Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) Members:

Stephen Edwards
Tel: 07904 389982
Email: 
stephen.edwards@forest-
heath.gov.uk

Ian Houlder
Tel: 01359 250912
Email: 
ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.u
k

Chairman of the 
Committees:

Councillor Louis Busuttil 
FHDC Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee
Tel: 01638 810517
Email: 
louis.busuttil@forest-
heath.gov.uk

Councillor Sarah 
Broughton 
SEBC Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee 
Tel: 01284 787327
Email: 
sarah.broughton@stedsbc.
gov.uk

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:ian.houlder@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:louis.busuttil@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.broughton@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.broughton@stedsbc.gov.uk


EXC/SA/18/009

Lead Officers: Rachael Mann
Assistant Director 
(Resources and 
Performance)
Tel: 01638 719245
Email: 
rachael.mann@westsuffol
k.gov.uk

Greg Stevenson
Service Manager (Finance 
and Resources)
Tel: 01284 757264
Email: 
gregory.stevenson@wests
uffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: On 25 July 2018, both St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council and Forest Heath District Council’s 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committees 
considered Report Nos: PAS/SE/18/025  /  
PAS/FH/18/024, setting out options available for 
appointing External Auditors for the new West Suffolk 
Council. 

This report also includes an update position and 
recommendations in respect of the external audit 
arrangements for the West Suffolk Shadow Authority. 

Recommendations: The Forest Heath and St Edmunds bury 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committees 
have RECOMMENDED that: 

West Suffolk Council

(1) Subject to the approval of Shadow Council, 
Option 3, to ‘opt-in’ to the sector led body 
(Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited) 
for the independent appointment of the 
Council’s External Auditor, beginning with 
responsibilities for the financial year 2019-
2020, as set out in Report Nos: 
PAS/SE/18/025 and PAS/FH/18/024, be 
approved.  

Officers further RECOMMEND, in consultation 
with the Chairmen of Forest Heath and St  
Edmundsbury Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committees, that subject to the approval of 
Shadow Council:

West Suffolk Shadow Authority

(2) agreement be given for the External Audit 
of the West Suffolk Shadow Authority 
Accounts to be prepared under the Smaller 
Authority audit procedures, as set out in 
Attachment A of Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/009; and

(3) approval be given for the S151 Officer to 
write to the Smaller Authorities' Audit 

Page 12

mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:gregory.stevenson@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:gregory.stevenson@westsuffolk.gov.uk
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s29256/PAS.SE.18.025%20-%20Arrangements%20for%20Appointment%20of%20External%20Auditors.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s29231/PAS.FH.18.024%20-%20Arrangements%20for%20Appointment%20of%20External%20Auditors.pdf


EXC/SA/18/009

Appointments (SAAA) informing them that 
the West Suffolk Shadow Authority would 
like to be treated as ‘opted in’ to the 
smaller authorities scheme and as such the 
auditor would be PKF Littlejohn (the 
appointees for Suffolk).

Key Decision:

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

Consultation:  See Report Nos: PAS/SE/18/025 and 
PAS/FH/18/024 and Attachment A

Alternative option(s):  See Report Nos: PAS/SE/18/025 and
PAS/FH/18/024 and Attachment A

Implications: 
Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☐
  See Report Nos: PAS/SE/18/025 

and PAS/FH/18/024 and 
Attachment A

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☐
 See Report Nos: PAS/SE/18/025 

and PAS/FH/18/024 and 
Atta
[...]
 opt into national schemes.  

1.3 In September 2016, both Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committees 
recommended to Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Councils to ‘opt in’ to 
the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) audit arrangements for the 
statement of accounts work for 2018-2019.  

1.4 As a result of the transition to a new West Suffolk Council both Forest Heath 
and St Edmundsbury will cease to exist and officers will notify PSAA they will 
longer be part of this arrangement.   However, the new West Suffolk Council 
will need to confirm its audit arrangements to appoint a local audit to audit 
its accounts for 2019-2020. 

1.5 Advice from the PSAA has confirmed that West Suffolk Council will need to 
formally opt in to the PSAA arrangements.  Those arrangements cannot 
transition across.  Therefore, Members are being asked to reaffirm their 
commitment to option 3, which is to ‘opt in’ to the PSAA arrangements.  For 
completeness Report Nos: PAS/SE/18/025 / PAS/FH/18/024 provides all 
three of the options again for Members’ consideration.  It should be noted 
that this is only being presented to Members due to the arrangements to 
move to a new Council, not through any dissatisfaction with the PSAA 
process or appointment of auditors to date. 

1.6 The Shadow Council must, by 31 December 2018, take action to implement 
new arrangements for the appointment of external auditors from April 2019 
under a new West Suffolk Council.  In order that more detailed proposals can 
be developed, the Shadow Council is asked to give early consideration to the 
preferred approach.

1.7 Both Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committees considered their respective 
report, and have put forward a recommendation as set out on page two of 
this report.

2. Key Issues – West Suffolk Shadow Authority

2.1 The order to create the West Suffolk Shadow Authority stated that the     
Shadow Authority would be subject to the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 and therefore requires an external audit to take place of the Shadow 
Authority accounts (for the period 24 May 2018 to 31 March 2019).

2.2 Attachment A, which forms as an update to Report Nos: PAS/SE/18/025 / 
PAS/FH/18/024, has been considered and supported by the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee Chairmen for inclusion into this recommendation 
report.

2.3 Attachment A details the rationale behind the recommendation to prepare 
the West Suffolk Shadow Authority accounts under the Smaller Authority 
audit procedures and for the S151 Officer write to Smaller Authorities' Audit 
Appointments (SAAA) and inform them we would like to be treated as opted 
in, and as such the auditor would be PKF Littlejohn (the appointees for 
Suffolk).

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



ATTACHMENT A

The audit of the accounts for the West Suffolk Shadow Authority

Why?

The order to create the West Suffolk Shadow Authority stated that the Shadow 
Authority would be subject to the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and 
therefore requires an external audit to take place of the Shadow Authority accounts 
(for the period 24 May 2018 to 31 March 2019).

Context

The Shadow Authority is not expected to incur significant income / expenditure for 
West Suffolk, the only current planned expenditure is in relation to an insurance 
premium of circa £2,500.  As such, even though the Shadow Authority is seen as a 
District Council for the purposes of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the 
Shadow Authority also meets the criteria of a smaller authority under s.6 of the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014.

A smaller authority is one that meets ‘qualifying conditions’ (Part 2 Section 6, 1) 
which is the condition that the gross expenditure or income does not exceed £6.5m 
for a year (Part 2 Section 6, 2).

Smaller Authority audit procedures are established by the Local Audit (Smaller 
Authority) Regulations 2015.  These do provide some exemptions from audit 
requirements, h
[...]
ke, the fee would likely be 
substantially higher than the smaller bodies audit rates.

On this basis, officers consider that the smaller body audit opt-in would be the most 
cost-efficient route for the Shadow Authority, whilst also providing a well-established 
audit regime that can provide assurances to stakeholders that are consistent with 
other comparative organisations.  

Doing nothing i.e. not arranging an external audit, isn’t considered an option as the 
consequences of completing accounts that remain unaudited would mean the 
authority was in breach of legislation with both legal and financial consequences.

It should be noted that any expenditure incurred by the Shadow Authority would be 
funded by Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury, and in practice will also be audited by 
EY in respect of Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury as well.

Recommendation 

It is recommended that:

a) The Shadow Council agrees to the External Audit of the Shadow Authority 
Accounts, to be prepared under the Smaller Authority audit procedures.
 

b) The S151 Officer write to Smaller Authorities' Audit Appointments (SAAA) and 
inform them we would like to be treated as opted in, and as such the auditor 
would be PKF Littlejohn (the appointees for Suffolk).

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



EXC/SA/18/010

Shadow 
Executive
(Cabinet) 
Title of Report: Transfer of Joint Policies to 

West Suffolk Council
Report No: EXC/SA/18/010

Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) 18 September 2018Report to and 

dates:
Shadow Council 25 September 2018

Shadow Executive  
(Cabinet) 
Members:

Ruth Bowman
Tel: 07966 373063
Email: ruth.bowman@forest-
heath.gov.uk

Carol Bull
Tel: 07767 472419
Email: 
carol.bull@stedsbc.gov.uk

Lead officer: Liz Barnard
Service Manager (Corporate Policy)
Tel: 01638 719454
Email: liz.barnard@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: To make arrangements for the transfer of joint Forest 
Heath and St Edmundsbury policies to the new West 
Suffolk Council. 

Recommendations: It is RECOMMENDED that the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet):

(1) recommends to the Shadow Authority that 
it transfers the existing suite of joint 
policies adopted by Forest Heath and St 
Edmundsbury to West Suffolk Council, as 
detailed in paragraph 1.1.3 of Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/010;

(2) delegates to Officers, in consultation with 
relevant Portfolio Holders, to make 
necessary minor drafting changes to 
existing policies and then agree them for 
West Suffolk Council, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.1.4; and

(3) recommends to the Shadow Authority that 
it delegates to Officers, in consultation with 
relevant Portfolio Holders, to make 
necessary minor drafting changes and then 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ruth.bowman@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:ruth.bowman@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:carol.bull@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:liz.barnard@westsuffolk.gov.uk


EXC/SA/18/010

agree the additional joint policies that are 
adopted by Forest Heath and St 
Edmundsbury Councils between September 
2018 and March 2019, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.1.4 and1.1.5.

Key Decision:

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒
 

Consultation:  Consultation took place on the policies in 
advance of their original adoption

Alternative option(s):  The Shadow Authority could adopt each 
individual policy in turn, but this would 
take considerable time, as the authority is 
required to ensure it gives due 
consideration to the policies, and is not 
necessary given the changes are technical 
or grammatical. 

Implications: 
Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details

Yes ☒    No ☐
 This report relates to the transfer 

of existing joint policies to the new 
West Suffolk Council on 1 April 
2019

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives)

Risk area Inherent level of 
risk (before 
controls)

Controls Residual risk (after 
controls)

Omitting existing 
policies from the 
transfer exercise 

Medium Communication with 
all service areas to 
ensure policies are 
not overlooked

Low

Ward(s) affected: All Ward/s
Background papers:
(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included)

None

Documents attached: None

Page 22



EXC/SA/18/010

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s)

1.1 Creation of a suite of policies for the new West Suffolk Council

1.1.1 From 1 April 2019, West Suffolk Council will need a full suite of policies, 
frameworks and guidance under which to operate. 

1.1.2 In practice, the provisions in the consequential Order will effectively transfer 
these documents (referred to from now on as ‘policies’) to West Suffolk 
Council, by giving continuity to all decisions made by the predecessor 
councils. However, best practice would suggest that the Shadow Authority 
should proactively consider and confirm their support to the process being 
followed.

1.1.3 The majority of policies that govern the work of Forest Heath and St 
Edmundsbury Councils are already joint policies, presented as ‘West Suffolk 
Councils’’ policies. The changes required to these documents include:

- Changing the word ‘councils’ to ‘council’
- Removing references to Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury and 

substituting with West Suffolk
- Changing plural references to singular e.g. Leader(s) 
- Other consequential amendments to ensure the policies make sense in 

their application to West Suffolk Council

1.1.4 Such consequential changes to any existing Forest Hea
[...]
BERSHIP OF BODIES MAKING KEY DECISIONS

(a) Membership of the Shadow Executive (Cabinet):

Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Member

Councillor John Griffiths (Leader)
Councillor James Waters (Deputy Leader)
Councillor Ruth Bowman J.P.
Councillor David Bowman
Councillor Carol Bull
Councillor Andy Drummond
Councillor Stephen Edwards
Councillor Robert Everitt
Councillor Ian Houlder
Councillor Sara Mildmay-White
Councillor Robin Millar
Councillor Alaric Pugh
Councillor Joanna Rayner
Councillor Lance Stanbury
Councillor Peter Stevens 

Jennifer Eves
Assistant Director (HR, Legal and Democratic Services)
Date: 17 August 2018

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Report of the Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committees: 25 July 2018
	6 Recommendations of the Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committees: 25 July 2018: Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors for the West Suffolk Council and West Suffolk Shadow Authority
	EXC.SA.18.009 Attachment A - Audit of the Accounts for the West Suffolk Shadow Authority

	7 Transfer of Joint Policies to West Suffolk Council
	8 Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: 1 September 2018 to 6 May 2019



Minutes of the meeting


EXC.SA.18.09.2018

Shadow 
Executive 
(Cabinet)

Minutes of a meeting of the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) held on
Tuesday 18 September 2018 at 6.22 pm in the Conference Chamber 

West, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors

Chairman John Griffiths (Leader of the Shadow Council) 
Vice Chairman James Waters (Deputy Leader of the Shadow Council)

David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Carol Bull
Andy Drummond
Stephen Edwards
Robert Everitt

Ian Houlder
Sara Mildmay-White
Robin Millar
Joanna Rayner
Lance Stanbury
Peter Stevens

By invitation:
Sarah Broughton (Chairman of SEBC’s Performance and Audit 

Scrutiny Committee)

Susan Glossop SEBC Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Growth and pending nominee to the Shadow 
Executive (Cabinet) (see minute 13 below)

In attendance:
Simon Cole (Chairman of FHDC’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee)

13. Introduction 

Councillor John Griffiths, Leader of the Shadow Council and Chairman, opened 
the meeting and welcomed those in attendance. As stated during the 
extraordinary meeting of the Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee, which had 
been held immediately prior to this meeting, Members noted that Councillor 
Alaric Pugh, former SEBC Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, had 
recently and reluctantly taken the decision to resign from SEBC’s Cabinet for 
personal reasons.  This also meant that Councillor Pugh had resigned from 
the Shadow Executive (Cabinet).

Unlike appointments to Forest Heath District or St Edmundsbury Borough 
Councils’ Cabinets, appointments to the Shadow Executive required a vote by 
the Shadow Council on the nomination. Following her recent appointment to 



EXC.SA.18.09.2018

SEBC’s Cabinet, thus replacing Councillor Alaric Pugh, Councillor Susan 
Glossop would be nominated to be appointed to the Shadow Executive at the 
Shadow Council meeting on 25 September 2018.

(Note: As the agenda and papers for this meeting had been published prior to 
Councillor Alaric Pugh’s resignation from the Shadow Executive (Cabinet), this 
had not been reflected on the agenda front.)

14. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence had been received; however, Councillor Alaric Pugh 
had recently resigned from the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) after the agenda 
and papers had been published for this meeting.

15. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

16. Open Forum 

No non-Cabinet Members in attendance wished to speak under this item.

17. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.

18. Report of the Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committees: 25 July 2018 
(Report No: EXC/SA/18/008) 

The Shadow Executive (Cabinet) received and noted the above report, which 
informed Members of the following substantive items discussed by FHDC’s 
and SEBC’s Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committees during an informal 
joint meeting held on 25 July 2018:

(1) Approach to Delivering a Sustainable West Suffolk Budget 2019-2020 
and Medium Term Plan; and

(2) Appointment of External Auditors for West Suffolk Council. 

Councillor Sarah Broughton, Chairman of SEBC’s Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee drew relevant issues to the attention of the Joint 
Committee, including that a separate report was on this Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) for Item (2) above.



EXC.SA.18.09.2018

19. Recommendations of the Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury 
Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committees: 25 July 2018: 
Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors for the West 
Suffolk Council and West Suffolk Shadow Authority (Report No: 
EXC./SA/18/009) 

The Shadow Executive (Cabinet) considered the above report which sought 
approval for arrangements for the external audit of the accounts for the 
Shadow Authority and for West Suffolk Council.

The new West Suffolk Council was required to confirm its external audit 
arrangements to appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for 2019/2020.  
Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough Councils had previously in 
2016, agreed to ‘opt-in’ to the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) audit 
arrangements; however, as these arrangements could not transition across to 
West Suffolk Council, the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committees had 
recommended to the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) and Shadow Council that 
the Councils’ present commitment to option 3, which was to ‘opt-in’ to the 
PSAA arrangements, should be reaffirmed.   

Officers, in consultation with the Chairmen of FHDC’s and SEBC’s Performance 
and Audit Scrutiny Committees, had also recommended proposed 
arrangements for auditing the accounts of the West Suffolk Shadow Authority 
(WSSA).  The WSSA met the criteria of a ‘smaller authority’ and following 
consideration of alternative options, as set out in Attachment A to the report, 
officers had considered that opting-in to the Smaller Authorities’ Audit 
Appointments scheme would be the most cost-efficient route whilst also 
providing a well-established audit regime. 

Councillor Ian Houlder, one of the Shadow Executive Members with the 
responsibility for Resources and Performance, drew relevant issues to the 
attention of the Shadow Executive (Cabinet). Councillor Stephen Edwards, the 
other Shadow Executive Member with the responsibility for Resources and 
Performance, acknowledged the work of the officers in managing to secure a 
pragmatic and extremely cost effective method for auditing the accounts for 
the Shadow Authority. 

Therefore, it was:

RECOMMENDED TO SHADOW COUNCIL (25 September 2018):

That:

West Suffolk Council

(1) Option 3, to ‘opt-in’ to the sector led body (Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited) for the independent appointment of the 
Council’s External Auditor, beginning with responsibilities for the 
financial year 2019-2020, as set out in Report Nos: 
PAS/SE/18/025 and PAS/FH/18/024, be approved.  



EXC.SA.18.09.2018

West Suffolk Shadow Authority

(2) Agreement be given for the External Audit of the West Suffolk 
Shadow Authority Accounts to be prepared under the Smaller 
Authority audit procedures, as set out in Attachment A of Report 
No: EXC/SA/18/009; and

(3) approval be given for the S151 Officer to write to the Smaller 
Authorities' Audit Appointments (SAAA) informing them that the 
West Suffolk Shadow Authority would like to be treated as ‘opted 
in’ to the smaller authorities scheme and as such the auditor 
would be PKF Littlejohn (the appointees for Suffolk).

20. Transfer of Joint Policies to West Suffolk Council (Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/010) 

The Shadow Executive (Cabinet) considered the above report, which sought 
approval for transferring the existing suite of joint policies adopted by Forest 
Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough Councils to West Suffolk Council, 
together with giving delegated authority for officers to make minor drafting 
changes to existing and additional joint policies due to be adopted between 
September 2018 and 31 March 2019. 

Whilst the consequential Order would effectively enable the transfer the 
existing joint policies, frameworks and guidance of Forest Heath District and 
St Edmundsbury Borough Councils to West Suffolk Council from 1 April 2019, 
best practice suggested that the Shadow Authority should proactively 
consider and confirm its support to the process being followed, as set out in 
the report.  

The majority of policies that governed the work of Forest Heath District and 
St Edmundsbury Borough Councils were already joint policies, presented as 
‘West Suffolk Councils’ policies.  Changes to these documents would therefore 
be relatively minor textual and grammatical amendments, with examples 
shown in paragraph 1.1.3.  It was therefore proposed that these minor 
drafting changes be made by officers, in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder (Shadow Executive Member).  Similarly, this practice would 
also apply to joint policies that were due to be approved between September 
2018 and 31 March 2019.  

Councillors Ruth Bowman and Carol Bull, Shadow Executive Members with the 
responsibility for Future Governance, drew relevant issues to the attention of 
the Shadow Executive (Cabinet).

Members agreed the proposal was a pragmatic and sensible approach.

Therefore, it was:



EXC.SA.18.09.2018

RECOMMENDED TO SHADOW COUNCIL (25 September 2018):

That:

(1) the existing suite of joint policies adopted by Forest Heath 
District and St Edmundsbury Borough Councils be transferred to 
West Suffolk Council, as detailed in paragraph 1.1.3 of Report 
No: EXC/SA/18/010;

(2) delegated authority be given to Officers, in consultation with 
relevant Portfolio Holders, to make necessary minor drafting 
changes to existing policies and then agree them for West 
Suffolk Council, as detailed in paragraph 1.1.4; and

(3) delegated authority be given to Officers, in consultation with 
relevant Portfolio Holders, to make necessary minor drafting 
changes and then agree the additional joint policies that are 
adopted by Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough 
Councils between September 2018 and March 2019, as detailed 
in paragraph 1.1.4 and1.1.5.

21. Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: 1 September 2018 to 6 
May 2019 (Report No: EXC/SA/18/011) 

The Shadow Executive (Cabinet) considered this report which was the 
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan covering the period 1 September 
2018 to 6 May 2019.

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Shadow Executive (Cabinet). However, no further information or 
amendments were requested on this occasion.

The Meeting concluded at 6.32 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


